VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB1800 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Executive Offices » Item 57 Attorney General and Department of Law

| Item 57 | First Year - FY2021 | Second Year - FY2022 |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Legal Advice (32000) | \$37,133,302 \$37,383,302 | \$37,682,025 \$42,263,262 |
| State Agency/Local Legal Assistance and Advice (32002) Fund Sources: | \$37,133,302 \$37,383,302 | \$37,682,025 \$42,263,262 |
| General | \$23,238,332 \$23,488,332 | \$23,787,055 \$28,368,292 |
| Special | \$12,644,138 | \$12,644,138 |
| Federal Trust | \$1,250,832 | \$1,250,832 |

Authority: Title 2.2 Chapter 5, Code of Virginia.

- A. Out of this appropriation shall be paid:
- 1. The salary of the Attorney General, \$150,000 the first year and \$150,000 the second year.
- 2. Expenses of the Attorney General not otherwise reimbursed, \$9,000 each year in equal monthly installments.
- 3. Salary expenses necessary to provide legal services pursuant to Title 2.2, Chapter 5, Code of Virginia.
- B. Out of this appropriation, \$738,536 the first year and \$738,536 the second year from the general fund is designated for efforts to enforce the 1998 Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement and Article 1 (§ 3.2-4200, et seq.), Chapter 42, Title 3.2, Code of Virginia. The Department of Law shall be responsible for enforcement of Article 1 (§ 3.2-4200, et seq.), Chapter 42, Title 3.2, Code of Virginia and the 1998 Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement. The general fund shall be reimbursed on a proportional basis from the Tobacco Indemnification and Community Revitalization Fund and the Virginia Tobacco Settlement Fund for costs associated with the enforcement of the 1998 Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement pursuant to transfers directed by Item 479 and § 3-1.01, Paragraph N of this act.
- C. Upon notification by the Attorney General, agencies that administer programs which are funded wholly or partially from nongeneral fund appropriations shall transfer to the Department of Law the necessary funds to cover the costs of legal services that are related to such nongeneral funds. The Attorney General, in consultation with the respective agency heads, shall determine the amounts for transfer. It is the intent of the General Assembly that legal services provided by the Office of the Attorney General for general fund-supported programs shall be provided out of this appropriation.
- D. At the request of the Attorney General, the Director, Department of Planning and Budget, shall provide an amount not to exceed \$100,000 per year from the Miscellaneous Contingency Reserve Account to pay the compensation, fees, and expenses of (i) counsel appointed by the Office of the Attorney General in actions brought

pursuant to § 15.2-1643, Code of Virginia, to cause court facilities to be made secure, or put in good repair, or rendered otherwise safe, and (ii) counsel representing court personnel, including clerks, judges, and Justices in actions arising out of their official duties.

- E.1. Pursuant to Chapter 577 of the Acts of Assembly of 2008, the Office of the Attorney General shall provide legal service in civil matters and consultation and legal advice in suits and other legal actions to soil and water conservation district directors and districts upon the request of those district directors or districts at no charge, inclusive of all fees, expenses, or other costs associated with litigation, excluding the payment of damages.
- 2. If the Office of the Attorney General is unable to provide legal services to the soil and water conservation districts, and as a result the districts incur costs from retaining other counsel, then the Director of the Department of Planning and Budget shall transfer general fund appropriations from the Office of the Attorney General to the Department of Conservation and Recreation in an amount equal to the cost incurred by the soil and water conservation districts to be used to reimburse the districts for costs incurred.
- F. The Attorney General shall prepare and submit a report to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by November 1 of each year detailing expenditures in the prior fiscal year for special outside counsel by any executive branch agencies. The report shall include the reasoning why outside counsel is necessary, the hourly rate charged by outside counsel, total expenditures, and funding source.
- G. Except as otherwise specifically provided by law, all legal services of the Office of the Attorney General shall be performed exclusively by (i) an employee of the Office, (ii) an employee of another Virginia governmental entity as may be provided by law, (iii) an employee of a federal governmental entity pursuant to an agreement between the Office of the Attorney General and such federal governmental entity, or (iv) law students or recent law school graduates sponsored by a separate institution with a stipend. Except as otherwise specifically provided under this act, the sole source of compensation paid to employees of the Office of the Attorney General for performing legal services on behalf of the Commonwealth shall be from the appropriations provided under this act. In any case in which the Office of the Attorney General is authorized under law to contract with, hire, or engage a person other than a person described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), or (iv) to perform legal services on behalf of the Commonwealth, the sole consideration for such legal services shall be a monetary amount bargained for in an arm's length transaction with such person and the Office of the Attorney General or another Virginia governmental entity, stating under what authority that office enters the contract. Only persons described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), or (iv) shall perform legal services on premises leased by the Office of the Attorney General. Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit the Office of the Attorney General from entering into a settlement agreement with a defendant arising from a case litigated or prosecuted by a federal governmental entity, local governmental entity, or an Attorney General's Office in another state or United States territory. Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit the Office of the Attorney General from employing and providing office space to an unpaid intern assisting in performing legal services, provided that such intern does not possess a current license to practice law in the Commonwealth, any other state, or any United States territory.
- H. Out of the amounts included in this appropriation, \$404,273 is provided in the second year from the general fund pursuant to the passage of House Bill 2004 in the 2021 General Assembly.
- I. The appropriation in this item includes up to \$250,000 from the general fund in the first year to conduct an independent, third-party investigation of the Office of the State Inspector General's policies, process, and procedures employed during its investigation of the Virginia Parole Board's handling of the Vincent Martin matter. The Office of the Attorney General, in consultation with the Office of the Governor, the Speaker of the House of Delegates, and the President pro tempore of the Senate, is directed to secure an investigator to conduct the investigation. The Office of the State Inspector General and the Virginia Parole Board shall cooperate fully in the investigation. Records that are confidential under federal or state law shall be maintained as confidential by the Office of State Inspector General and shall not be further disclosed, except as required by law. Records that are confidential under state law shall be accessible to the investigator; records that are confidential under federal law

shall be made available to the extent permitted by federal law. All confidential records provided to the investigator shall be maintained as confidential by the investigator and shall not be further disclosed, except as required by law. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, investigative notes, draft reports, and other correspondence generated during the course of this investigation are exempt from disclosure under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act, section 2.2-3700 et seq. of the Code of Virginia. No later than June 15, 2021, the investigator shall prepare a written report to the Governor, Speaker, Majority Leader and Minority Leader of the House of Delegates, President pro tempore, Majority Leader and Minority Leader of the Senate with the investigator's findings and any recommendations.